For purposes of calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings represents the sum of income before income taxes, fixed charges and
amortization of capitalized interest, less capitalized interest. Fixed charges consist of interest expense, capitalized interest, amortization of deferred
financing costs, write-off of deferred financing costs and the portion of rental expense which management believes is representative of the interest
component of rent expense. Financial information for the year ended December 31, 2007 is presented on a carve-out basis, utilizing allocations which
do not separately and distinctly identify fixed charges and, therefore, we have not presented the ratio of earnings to fixed charges for 2007.

56

Year Ended December 31,
2008  2009  2010

 3.9x  4.1x  1.3x

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of December 31, 2010, on an actual basis and as adjusted for
the March 2011 issuance and the use of proceeds therefrom. The following table should be read in conjunction with "Selected Consolidated Financial
Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our audited financial statements and notes
thereto included in this prospectus.

57

  As of December 31, 2010
  Actual  As Adjusted
  (dollars in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)  $ 33,006 $ 26,656

Long-term debt, including current portion:
 Senior secured credit facilities:
  Revolving credit facility(2)   —  —
 Restricted Notes(3)   —  152,250
 Existing notes(4)  $ 250,000  246,250

  Total long-term debt, including current portion   250,000  398,500
 Total stockholder's equity(5)   153,434  3,434

  Total capitalization  $ 403,434 $ 401,934

(1) Reflects the use of cash on hand of $6.4 million, which together with the proceeds of the March 2011 issuance of
$152.3 million (including a $2.3 million add-on premium) were used to fund a $150.0 million dividend to
Holdings, solicitation fees of $3.8 million and other estimated fees and expenses of $4.9 million.

(2) Our senior secured credit facilities provide for a $42.5 million revolving credit facility, under which we currently
have no amounts outstanding. See "Description of Other Indebtedness—Revolving Credit Facility."

(3) The Restricted Notes consist of $150.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 9.750% senior notes due May 10,